Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 2

Section 24.

CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

THE SEA FISHERIES (CLAM AND BAIT BEDS) ACT 1881

The Sea Fisheries (Clam and Bait Beds) Act 1881 In section 4 for the words from " sections ", where first occurring, to the end of the first paragraph there shall be substituted the words "the following provisions of the Sea Fisheries (Shellfish) Act 1967, that is to say, section 1(2), so far as it relates to Schedule 1, section 1(4) and (5), sections 6, 8 and 10 and Schedule 1, shall apply as if those provisions were re-enacted in this Act with the necessary modifications ".

In section 6 for the words "Part III of the Sea Fisheries Act 1868 " there shall be substituted the words " section 1 of the Sea Fisheries (Shellfish) Act 1967 ".

In section 8 for the words " under the Sea Fisheries Act 1868, and any Act amending the same " there shall be substituted the words " for an offence under section 7(4) of the Sea Fisheries (Shellfish) Act 1967 ".

THE SEA FISHERIES (SCOTLAND) AMENDMENT ACT 1885

In section 3 after the word "1883 " there shall be inserted the words " sections 3(3) and 7(4) of, and paragraph 4(5) of Schedule 1 to, the Sea Fisheries (Shellfish) Act 1967 ".

THE SEA FISHERIES REGULATION (SCOTLAND) ACT 1895

In section 8(1)(b) for the words " section four of the Fisheries (Oyster, Crab and Lobster) Act 1877" there shall be substituted the words " section 16(2) of the Sea Fisheries (Shellfish) Act 1967 ".

In section 8(1)(c) for the words "the proviso to section eight of the Fisheries (Oyster, Crab and Lobster) Act 1877 " there shall be substituted the words " section 17(2) of the said Act " and the words "or under a certain size " shall be omitted.

THE SEA FISHERIES REGULATION ACT 1966

In section 5(1)(e) for the words " section 4 of the Fisheries (Oyster, Crab and Lobster) Act 1877 " there shall be substituted the words " section 16(2) of the Sea Fisheries (Shellfish) Act 1967 ".

In section 5(1)(f) for the words " the proviso to section 8 " there shall be substituted the words " section 17(2) ".